Financial
statement
date

Gross
revenue
(USDm)

Operating
EBITDAR

margin (%)

FFO
leverage

(x)

FFO net
leverage

(x)

FFO
interest

coverage
(x)

Interpipe Holdings Plc B

  2019 1,122 23.1 1.3 0.3 1.8

  2018 1,074 14.9 6.6 6.0 35.9

  2017 806 14.8 8.8 8.3 19.6

PJSC Chelyabinsk Pipe
Plant

BB-

 BB- 2019 2,974 16.8 2.9 2.2 3.3

 BB- 2018 2,840 16.0 3.7 2.8 2.7

 BB- 2017 2,714 15.0 3.9 3.1 1.5

EVRAZ plc BB+

 BB+ 2019 11,905 21.3 2.3 1.6 7.5

  2018 12,836 29.2 1.5 1.1 9.8

  2017 10,827 23.9 2.4 1.8 5.5

ArcelorMittal S.A. BB+

 BBB- 2019 70,615 6.7 5.6 4.4 5.3

 BBB- 2018 76,033 14.1 2.3 2.0 10.6

 BB+ 2017 68,679 12.9 2.6 2.2 6.8

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions

Interpipe Holdings Plc
Rating Report  │  14 December 2020 fitchratings.com 13

Corporates

Natural Resources

Cyprus

Fitch Adjustment and Reconciliation Table

Fitch Adjustments and Reconciliation Table for Interpipe Holdings Plc

(USD Millions) Notes and Formulas

Reported

Values

Sum of

Adjustments

CORP -

Lease

Treatment

Other

Adjustments

Adjusted

Values

31/12/2019

Income Statement Summary

Revenue 1,122 1,122

Operating EBITDAR 149 111 1 110 259

Operating EBITDAR After Associates and Minorities (a) 149 111 1 110 259

Operating Lease Expense (b) 0 1 1 1

Operating EBITDA (c) 149 110 110 259

Operating EBITDA After Associates and Minorities (d) = (a-b) 149 110 110 259

Operating EBIT (e) 83 110 110 193

Debt and Cash Summary

Total Debt with Equity Credit (f) 459 -127 -127 333

Lease-Equivalent Debt (g) 0 3 3 3

Other Off-Balance-Sheet Debt (h) 0 0

Total Adjusted Debt with Equity Credit (i) = (f+g+h) 459 -124 3 -127 336

Readily Available Cash and Equivalents (j) 256 8 8 264

Not Readily Available Cash and Equivalents 8 -8 -8 0

Cash Flow Summary

Operating EBITDA After Associates and Minorities (d) = (a-b) 149 110 110 259

Preferred Dividends (Paid) (k) 0 0

Interest Received (l) 3 3

Interest (Paid) (m) -141 -141

Cash Tax (Paid) -16 -16

Other Items Before FFO 117 -110 -110 7

Funds from Operations (FFO) (n) 112 112

Change in Working Capital (Fitch-Defined) 79 79

Cash Flow from Operations (CFO) (o) 191 191

Non-Operating/Nonrecurring Cash Flow 0 0

Capital (Expenditures) (p) -60 -60

Common Dividends (Paid) 0 0